Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Sam Woo Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 3/F, Nexxus Building, 77 Des Voeux Road, Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 14 September 2012 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below) in issue and to be issued, with effect from the business day (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange) immediately following the day on which this resolution is passed, every five (5) issued and unissued ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) consolidated share of HK\$0.05 each (each a "Consolidated Share"), and such Consolidated Share(s) shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of ordinary shares of the Company, and any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and to effect all necessary actions as they may consider necessary or desirable in order to effect, implement and complete any and all of the aforesaid matters."

By order of the Board Sam Woo Holdings Limited Zheng Juhua Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 August 2012

^{*} For identification purpose only

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM II Bermuda Head Office and Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Units 1310–13, 13th Floor 113 Argyle Street, Mongkok Kowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1 A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more than one, proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2 To be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the accompanying form of proxy will not preclude members of the Company from attending and voting in person at the aforesaid meeting or any adjournment thereof should they so wish.
- 4. The voting on the proposed resolution at the SGM will be conducted by way of poll.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. Zheng Juhua, Mr. Chan Chi Yuen and Mr. Chen Shaohua; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Man Kwok Leung, Mr. Yu Pak Yan, Peter and Mr. Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth.